

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

vs.

Complainant,

Supreme Court Case No. 81,809 CLERK, SUPREME COURT

19941

H

Chief Deputy Clerk

The Florida Bar File No. 91-71,669(11D)

MICHAEL A. CATALANO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW

Answer Brief of Complainant

PAMELA PRIDE-CHAVIES Bar Counsel TFB #497010 The Florida Bar 444 Brickell Avenue Suite M-100 Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 377-445

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (904) 561-5600

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 444 Brickell Avenue Suite M-100 Miami, Florida 32399-2300 (904) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
PREFACE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1-6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7-9
ARGUMENT I	10-14
ARGUMENT II	15-16
ARGUMENT III	17-19
ARGUMENT IV	20-22
ARGUMENT V	23-24

- I. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE RESPONDENT GUILTY OF KNOWINGLY MAKING A FALSE STATEMENT OF FACT OR LAW TO A TRIBUNAL.
- II. THE LETTERS SENT BY THE RESPONDENT TO WITNESSES IN A CRIMINAL CASE WERE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4-4.1(a) BASED UPON THE FACT THAT THE LETTERS CONTAINED A FALSE STATEMENT OF FACT.
- III. NEITHER THE ELEMENTS OF LACHES NOR ESTOPPEL WERE PROVEN BY RESPONDENT AS EVIDENCED BY THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF GUILT AND RECOMMENDATION OF DISCIPLINE.
- IV. THE RESPONDENT WAS AFFORDED AMPLE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION OF HIS CAUSE AT TRIAL AND PRIOR TO THE REFEREE RETIRING DECISION TO RENDER A DECISION IN THE MATTER.
- V. THE REFEREE PROPERLY TAXED THE COST OF THIS PROCEEDING AGAINST THE RESPONDENT.

CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
INDEX TO APPENDIX	27
APPENDIX	28

PREFACE

The Complainant, The Florida Bar, will be referred to as the Bar. The Respondent, Michael A. Catalano, will be referred to as the Respondent.

The following symbols have been used in Respondent's brief and will likewise be used for purposes of identification in the Bar's Reply Brief.

- ST shall designate the Supplemental Transcript filed on appeal in accordance with the index provided by Respondent's Supplemental Record on Appeal
- ST A-E shall designate separate Supplemental Transcripts as presented in accordance with the index provided by Respondent's Supplemental Record on Appeal
- R shall designate Respondent's Brief
- SR shall designate the exhibits as presented in Respondent's Supplemental Record on Appeal, page numbers shall follow this designation

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Block v. Ferguson 47 So 2d 694 (Fla. 1950)	18
Evelyn Hays v. Michael Johnson 566 So 2d 260 (Fla. 1990)	13
The Florida Bar v. Bariton583 So 2d 404 (Fla. 1990)	12-15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Burke</u> 578 So 2d 1099 (Fla. 1991)	12-15
The Florida Bar v. Lund 410 So 2d 922 (Fla. 1988)	14
The Florida Bar v. McCain361 So 2d 700 (Fla. 1978)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miele</u> 605 So 2d 866, (Fla. 1992)	23
The Florida Bar v. O'Malley534 So 2d US9 (Fla. 1988)	15
The Florida Bar v. Weidenbenner18 FLW S616 (Fla. Dec. 2, 1993)	13-16
The Florida Bar v. Winderman614 So 2d 484 (Fla. 1950)	11-15
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:	
3-5.1 3-7.6(k)(1)(A) 3-7.7(c)(5) 3-7.4(j) 3-7.6(k)(1)(E)	7,11,23 14 18
Rules of Professional Conduct: 4-3.3(a)(1)	2,4,6,7, 11,12 [.]
4-4.1(a)	2,6,8,15
